
MEMORANDUM 

TO: County Council 

AGENDA ITEMS #7&8 
Apri12,2019 

Public Hearing 

March 29, 2019 

FROM:J/d_ Keith Levchenko, Senior Legislative Analyst 

SUBJECT: Public Hearing: 
• Agenda #7: Amendments to the FY19-24 Capital Improvements Program and transfer 

of unexpended project balance within the FYI 9 Capital Budget for Montgomery 
County Public Schools in the amount of $7,500,000 to MCPS Local Unliquidated 
Surplus Account: $2,500,000 from Planned Lifecycle Asset Replacement, $2,000,000 
from Restroom Renovations, and $3,000,000 from Roof Replacement 

• Agenda #8: Amendment to the FYI 9-24 Capital Improvements Program and transfer 
of unexpended project balance within the FY19 Capital Budget for Montgomery 
County Public Schools from MCPS Local Unliquidated Surplus Account in the amount 
of$7,500,000 to Current Revitalizations/Expansions (Seneca Valley High School) 

PURPOSE: To receive testimony on the Board of Education's request to provide additional funding to 
the Seneca Valley High School revitalization/expansion and to offset this expenditure 
increase with reductions in several other countywide projects. 1 

Background 

On March 8, the Council received a request from the Board of Education (see ©5-12) to transfer 
$7.5 million from several projects to the Current Revitalizations/Expansions project to provide funding 
for the build-out of space for the Career and Technology program at Seneca Valley High School as part 
of its Current Replacements/Modernizations project. Draft resolutions are attached on ©1-4. 

The Education and Culture Committee is tentatively scheduled to discuss this request on April 12 
at 9:30 a.m. 

Attachments 
KML:f:\levchenko\mcps\fy 19 24 cip amendments and supplementals\ph 4 2 2019 svhs transfers and amendments.docx 

1 Key words: #MCPSCapitalBudget, Seneca Valley High School, Career and Technology Program. 



Resolution No. --------Introduced: 
Adopted: 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND 

By: County Council 

SUBJECT: Transfer of Unexpended Project Balance within the FYl9 Capital Budget and 
Amendments to the FYI 9-24 Capital Improvements Program, Montgomery County 
Public Schools 
From: Planned Lifecycle Asset Replacement (No. 696586), $2,500,000 

Restroom Renovations <No. 056501), $2,000,000 
Roof Replacement (No. 766995), $3,000,000 

To: MCPS Local Unliguidated Surplus Account (No. 999), $7,500,000 

Background 

I. Section 5-106 (c) of the Education Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland provides for 
transfers of unexpended project balances within the capital budget of the Board of 
Education only with the approval of the County Council. 

2. Section 5-306 of the Education Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland requires that 
the County Council adopt a six-year capital improvements program for the Board of 
Education. This section also allows the Council to make amendments, revisions, and 
modifications to the program. 

3. Section 302 of the County Charter provides that the Council may amend an approved 
capital improvements program at any time by an affif!Uative vote of six Councilmembers. 

4. The Board of Education has requested the following transfer of appropriation within the 
FYI 9 Capital budget: 

Project 
Planned Lifecycle Asset Replacement 
Restroom Renovations 
Roof Replacement 
Local Unliquidated Surplus Account 

Project 
Number 
696586 
056501 
766995 
999 

Amount 
-$2,500,000 
-$2,000,000 
-$3,000,000 

+$7,500,000 

Source 
of Funds 
G.0. Bonds 
G.O.Bonds 
G.O. Bonds 
G.O.Bonds 

0 



5. This transfer, in conjunction with Resolution XXXX, is intended to provide funding for 
the build-out of space for the Career and Technology program at Seneca Valley High 
School as part of the Current Replacements/Modernizations project. 

6. A total of $7,500,000 has been identified within several ongoing projects listed in 
Paragraph 4 above. 

7. A public hearing was held. 

Action 

The County Council for Montgomery County, Maryland approves the following action: 

Amendments to the FY19-24 Capital Improvements Program and FYl9 
transfer of appropriation from various projects listed below to the Local 
Unliguidated Surplus account is approved as follows and as noted on the attached 
project description forms: 

Project 
Planned Lifecycle Asset Replacement 
Restroom Renovations 
Roof Replacement 
Local Unliquidated Surplus Account 

This is a correct copy of Council action. 

Megan Davey Limarzi, Esq. 
Clerk of the Council 

Project 
Number 
696586 
056501 
766995 
999 

Source 
Amount of Funds 

-$2,500,000 G.O. Bonds 
-$2,000,000 G.O. Bonds 
-$3,000,000 G.O. Bonds 

+$7,500,000 G.O. Bonds 



Resolution No. --------Introduced: 
Adopted: 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND 

By: County Council 

SUBJECT: Transfer of Unexpended Project Balance within the FY08 Capital Budget and 
Amendments to the FY07-12 Capital Improvements Program 
Montgomery County Public Schools 
Transfer From: MCPS Local Unliguidated Surplus Account (No. 999), $7,500,000 
Transfer and Amendments To: Current Replacements/Modernizations (No. 
926575) (Seneca Valley High School) $7,500,000 

Background 

I. Section 5-106 (c) of the Education Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland provides for 
transfers of unexpended project balances within the capital budget of the Board of 
Education only with the approval of the County Council. 

2. Section 5-306 of the Education Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland requires that 
the County Council adopt a six-year capital improvements program for the Board of 
Education. This section also allows the Council to make amendments, revisions, and 
modifications to the program. 

3. Section 302 of the County Charter provides that the Council may amend an approved 
capital improvements program at any time by an affirmative vote of six Council members. 

4. The Board of Education has requested the following transfer of appropriation within the 
FYI 9 Capital budget: 

Project 
Local Unliquidated Surplus Account 
Current Replacements/Modernizations 
(Seneca Valley High School) 

Project 
Number 
999 
926575 

Amount 
-$7,500,000 

+$7,500,000 

Source 
of Funds 
G.0. Bonds 
G.O. Bonds 

5. This transfer, in conjunction with Resolution XXXX, is intended to provide funding for 
the build-out of space for the Career and Technology program at Seneca Valley High 
School as part of the Current Replacements/Modernizations project. 



Page 2 Resolution No.: 

6. A total of $7,500,000 has been identified within several ongoing projects listed in 
Paragraph 4 above and was requested to be transferred to MCPS' Unliquidated Surplus 
Account as part of Resolution XXXX. 

7. A public hearing was held. 

Action 

The County Council for Montgomery County, Maryland approves the following action: 

An amendment to the FY07-12 Capital Improvements Program and FY08 
transfer of appropriation from the Local Unliguidated Surplus account to several 
projects listed below is approved as follows and as noted on the attached project 
description forms: 

Project 
Local Unliquidated Surplus Account 
Current Replacements/Modernizations 
(Seneca Valley High School) 

This is a correct copy of Council action. 

Megan Davey Limarzi, Esq. 
Clerk of the Council 

Project 
Number 
999 
926575 

Amount 
-$7,500,000 

+$7,500,000 

Source 
of Funds 
G.O. Bonds 
G.0. Bonds 



MEMORANDUM 

Office of the Superintendent of Schools 
MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

Rockville, Maryland 

March 8, 2019 

To: The Honorable Marc Eirich, County Executive 
The Honorable Nancy Navarro, President, Montgomery County Council 

From: 

Subject: Transmittal of Board ofEducati 

Fiscal Year 2019 Supplemental Appropriation Request and Transfer of Funds-Current 
Revitalization/Expansion Seneca Valley High School 

BOE Meeting Date: 

Type of Action: 

JRS:AMZ:ak 

Attachment 

Copy to: 
Dr. Zuckerman 
Ms. Karamihas 
Mr. Song 

February 25, 2019 

Supplemental Appropriation-Current Revitalization/ 
Expansion Seneca Valley High School 

Montgomery County Office of Management and Budget 

@ 



Office of the Superintendent of Schools 
MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

Rockville, Maryland 

February 25, 2018 

ACTION 
9.4 

MEMORANDUM 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

Members of 1he Board of Education 

Fiscal Year 2019 Supplemental A ropriation Request and Amendments 
to the Fiscal Year 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program, Transfer 
of Funds from Restroom Renovations, Planned Life-cycle Asset Replacement, 
and Roof Replacement Projects to the Current Revitalization and Expansion 
Project for Seneca Valley High School 

The revitalization/expansion project for Seneca Valley High School is currently under construction 
with a scheduled completion date of September 2020. The BOQJ'd of Education's Requested 
FY 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments to the FY 2019--2024 Capital Improvements Program 
included an additional $7.5 million needed to support a modification to the scope of work 
for this project. The increa.sed scope of work includes the construction of the master-planned shell 
on the fourth floor of the new building that will accommodate the expansion of additional 
Career and Technology Education programs at Seneca Valley High School. Our vision for the 
Seneca Valley High School project is to increase access to countywide Career and Technology 
Education programs and provide an upcounty hub for the Career and Technology Education 
program for Montgomery County Public Schools. 

The additional requested funds are critical to support completion of this project. Unfortunately, the 
county executive's recommended FY 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments to the FY 2019-2024 
Capital Improvements Program did not include any of the additional funding requested by the 
Board of Education. While we will work with our colleagues at the County Council to restore 
funding to the degree possible, we also must ensure that the Seneca Valley High School project 
can move forward with 1he scope and time frame envisioned in the Capital Improvements Program. 

Therefore, I recommend that the Board of Education request approval to transfer funds that already 
are approved in the capital budget for other countywide programs to the Seneca Valley High 
School project This difficult decision is itecessary to support the full implementation of this major 
project. Because of the importance of the countywide projects to support our facility infrastructure, 

® 



Members of the Board of Education 2 February 25, 2019 

we will advocate for restoration of these funds by the County Council. We hope to implement 
the planned work in the Restroom Renovations, Planned Life-cycle Asset Replacement, and Roof 
Replacement projects if additional funds are available through the budget process. 

I recommend approval of the following resolution. 

WHEREAS, A Career Readiness External Review was conducted and provided recommendations 
to increase the nwnber of students prepared for employment in high demand fields; and 

WHEREAS, The Seneca Valley High School revitalization/expansion project is under way 
and there is an opportunity to expand Career and Technology Education for students who reside 
in the upcounty area; and 

WHEREAS, The master planned shell on the fourth floor can be built out to accommodate 
additional Career and Technology Education programs during the revitaliz.ation/expansion project 
at Seneca Valley High School; and 

WHEREAS, The Board of Education's Requested Fiscal Year 2020 Capital Budget and 
Amendments to the Fiscal Year 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program included $7.5 million 
in the Current Revitalization/Expansion Project for Seneca Valley High School to expand 
the Career and Technology Education program; and 

WHEREAS, The county executive, in his recommended Fiscal Year 2020 Capital Budget 
and Amendments to the Fiscal Year 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program did not include 
the funds requested by the Board of Education for the expansion of the Career and Technology 
Education program at Seneca Valley High School; and 

WHEREAS, It has been determined that in order to ensure the expansion of the Career and 
Technology Education program when the revitalization/expansion of Seneca Valley High School 
is complete, the funds for this modification must be approved before July 1, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, To ensure that this expansion moves forward consistent with the construction 
schedule and with the cost estimate provided for Seneca Valley High School, the superintendent 
of schools recommends a Fiscal Year 2019 supplemental appropriation and amendment 
to the Fiscal Year 2019--2024 capital Improvements Program and a Fiscal Year 2019 transfer 
of funds; and 

WHEREAS, Approved expenditures in the adopted Fiscal Year 2019--2024 Capital Improvements 
Program would be transferred to the Current Revitaliz.ation/Expansion project for Seneca Valley 
High School from the following three projects as indicated in the following chart: 



Members of the Board of Education 3 February 25, 2019 

Project 
Sb-Year FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 Tetal 

Restroom Renovations -$2.0M -$.5M -$.75M -$.75M 
Planned Life-cycle Asset 
Renlacement -$2.SM -$l.0M -$.75M -$.75M 

Roof Reolacement -SJ.OM -$I .SM -$1.5M -$OM 

Total to be Transferred -S7.5M -$3.0M -$3.0M -$I.SM 

now therefore be it 

Resolved. That the Board of Education request a Fiscal Year 2019 supplemental appropriation and 
amendment to the Fiscal Year 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program and a Fiscal Year 2019 
transfer of funds in the amount of $7 .5 million for the Current Revitalization/Expansion project 
for Seneca Valley High School; and be it further 

Resolved, That as the approved expenditures in these countywide capital projects are critical 
to address building systems and aging infrastructure, the Board of Education urge 
the County Council, during its review of the Board of Education' s requested amendments 
to the Fiscal Year 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program, to identify funds to reinstate these 
expenditures; and be it further 

Resolved. That a copy of this resolution be transmitted to the county executive and County 
Council. 

JRS:AMZ:JS:ak 

® 



Current Revitalizations/Expansions 
(P926575) 

Category 

& ... eat.gory 
Planning AN■ 

Date Last Modified 

Administering..__, 
Statu• 

To\al T/iru FY17 E~.t f'Y18 FY19 1 FY~'O FY?2 WWW.II 
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000a) 

41,890 31;!!1(1 6,528 4,102 4,102 / ""'° - -
80,075 38,688 30,808 1~569 7!B! ( 2,901 t,GI,/ 31Sf{l> 

578,755 196,932 87,488 314,334 11~113 ,pl1/lfl' Jll,ill1" ~ 
19,582 6,507 2,609 1~448 3,538 8,908 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES ~ 2T3,397 107,434 ~ 128,421 ,,.... f!ll,581' :i,.-
i8'J "!i"~ §t,11,,t,, tg;""9 9ie1,1 ,ip61 1 

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

G.O.Bcnds 529,739 Z!B,586 44,235 256,818 81,110 58,551 ~ 
RecGdtdbt Tax 92,433 31.583 16.013 44,837 17,110 25,423 2,304 
S1alei'Jd 58,331 33.552 24,779 24,779 
-inl'O'ITax 38,735 10.214 1~604 12,817 5,422 7,496 - 2,781 2,791 
School-Payment 2llll 179 30 
Cooent Revenue:: General 44 44 

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 720,282 273,397 107,434 339,451 128,421 92,489 118,581 

OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT ($000a) . 

Mal- 2,968 1,334 1,334 
Ene!gy 1,156 578 578 

NETIMPACT 3,824 1,912 1,912 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA(-) 
-FY19-Sue(l.rn - , 1$'0QYearFnt-
- FY 20 Request las1 FY's Cost Estimate Cwruativa- 838,623 f'al1ialCiooeoutThruFY17 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

84,089 
574,554 

Naw Partial Closeout: 
Total Partial Closeout 

30,000 

30,000 

1,200.743 

212,940 
212,940 

This project <:0111bines all current n:vitalizationleJ<panSion projeas as priorilizl:d by the FACT a<sessments. Future projects with planning in FY 2019 or laler are in 
PDFNo. 886536. The Boord of Education's FY 2017-2022 CIP maintained the approved completion dales forlhe revitalinwon/expansion program. However, due 
to fiscal constJ11ints, the County Council's adopled FYI 7-22 CIP includes a one year delay of elementary school n:vitali1.0lion'expansion projecls beginning wilh 
Cold Spring ES. An FY 2017 ,pproprialion was approved to build out the 24 cla<sroom shell al Wheaton HS, and the balance of funding for Wayside, BIOIW 
Station and Wheaton Woods ekmenlmy schools and Thomas Edison High School of Technology. An FY 2018 approprilllion was approved fur conslrudion funds 
for Seneca Valley HS and Pctoo,ac, Mmyvale/Carl Sandburg, and Luxmanorelemenlmyschools and plaoning fimds for TildenlRodcTem,re and Easlem middle 
schools and Poolesville HS. With regards to Seneca Valley HS, !his project "ill expand the existing sdool to aa:ommodate 2,400 Sludents. The enrollment al 
Seneca Valley HS is projccled IO be 1,499 students by the end of the six-year planning period. With a capacity of2,400 seats, there will be appoximarely 900 seats 
available IO accommoda!es SIUdenls litm Clarbburg and No11hwcst higlls schools when the project iscompleie. The Monlgomcry County Office of Legislative 
Oversight released a study in July 2015 ,_-ding the MCPS revitalinwon/expansion program. 8-1 en the report, MCPS reoonwned the FACT review 
committee to update the FACTmelhodology used to mnk schools. Since the approach to reassess and prioritize schools will contmuc into the development of the 
FY 2019-2024 CIP, the Boan! of Education approved an wnendment to tlie Board of Education's Requested FY 2018 Capital Budget and Amendmenls to the FY 
2017-2022 CIP to shift planning fimds for four elementary school projcelS from FY 2018 to FY 2019. This shilt in planning expenditures will not impact the 
completion dates fbr Jhese projecls. The County Counci~ in the adopo:d FY 2017-2022 Amended CIP approved the Board of Education's request An FY 2019 
appropriation was appoved fur the balance of funding fur three elemenlaly school projecls and one high school project m1d comlnJc1ion furding forcne middle 
school projecl 

DISCLOSURES 

MCPS """"1s lhat !his project coofcmns to the requirement of relevant local plans, a., required by the Mmyland Economic Growth, Rcsnurce Protedion and 
Planning Act 

COORDINATION 



Planned Life Cycle Asset Repl: MCPS 
{P896586) 

C-ory 
Sulo~ry 
PlaMlng Area 

Date Last Modified 
Administering Agency 
Status 

05/111'18 

PLtilcSchoofs 
Ongoing 

Tot.ii lt1ru FY17 .. 
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE (SOOO.) 

Plannfng, Design.., Super,<slon 12,747 3,947 1,000 7,f!fXJ 1,500 1,500 900 ,00 1,500 1,500 
Sile lmpovements and UtlliUes 13,845 10,245 700 Z700 500 500 3!0 ,_3!0 500 500 
Con- 120,960 66,203 ll,257 45,500 8,000 ~ ~ NSf 8,000 8,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES ~ 80,395 10,957 .§NKII{° 10,000 w;aa6"° ,,,_r_ ll;d6o 10,000 10,000 
1-N,i';'~ ~-(0» '"" '1 "° 1-zSO FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

G.O.Bor<ls 135,059 89,309 9,750 56,000 10,000 10,000 8,000 8,000 10,000 1~000 
0.-dZoneAcadomy F..,.. 6,123 5,520 803 
Aging Schools Program 6,1)66 5,464 604 
SrateAld 102 102 

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 147,3112 80,395 10,957 58,000 10,000 10,000 8,000 8,000 10,000 10,000 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA ($000s) 

Appropriation FY 19 - 10,000 Year Fm Appropriation FY89 
Appropriation FY 20 Request JPl'llllf"9,tn Last FY'a Cost Estimate 115,762 
Cu,,,,latiw Appn,priatian 94,633 Partial Ck>seout Thru FY17 
E>cpenditule/E""'1'1>rance 74,876 New Partial Closeout Z803 Unencu- Balance 19,957 Total Partial Closeout Z803 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

This project fwxis a comprehensive and ongoing plan to replace key facility and ~te components based on an inventory of their 'I!• and conditions. A 
compn,hensive inventmy of all suoh aimponents has been ..-.embled so lhat replaccmems can be anticipated and accomplished in a plunncd and orderly manner. 
Facility c:omponents included in this iroject are axle corrections, physical eduallion lacility/field improvements, school Jilcility ecterior resurfacing. panitions, doors, 
lighting, media center security gates, bleadiers, communication systems, and flooring. An FY 2016 supplemental appn,ixiation in the lllllOIDlt of $603,000 was 
approved es port of lhe Slale~ ASP program and an FY 2016 supplemental appropriation in the amount of $901,000 was approved as pan oflhe slate's QZAB 
prosram, An FY 2017 ~was-ed lo address filcility c:omponenlS in school fucilities lhat have reached the end of their lili,.cyclc. An FY 2017 
supplemental appropriation ofS578,000 was approved lhrough the state~ QZAB program. An FY 2018 appropriation was approved to continue lhis proje<t.An FY 
2018 supplemental _.,iion in the amount of$604,000 was approved as part of the state's ASP progn,m and $603,000 was approved as part of the Slal£'s 
Q7.AB progn,m. An FY 2019 oppropilllion was approved lo oontinue this level of effort p!'lject For a list of projeds completed dwing the summer of 2017. see 
Appendix Rofthe FY 20l9Educational Facilities Master Plan. 

DISCLOSURES 

Expenditures will continue indefinitely. MCPS asserts that lhis project confonns to the requirement of relevant local plans, as requin,d by the Mll!)'land F.conomic 
Growth. Resource Protec6on and Planning Act. 

COORDINATION 

FY 2019 - Salaries and Wages: $4971<, Fringe Benefns: $1981(, Worlcyems: 6 FY 2021).2024 - Salaries and W'l!es: $2.485M Fringe Benefits: $9901(, 
Worl<years:30 



Restroom Renovations 
(P056501) 

Category 
Sub~ry 
Planning AN■ 

Planning, Oeslgn and Supe<Yillion 

Corolruction 

TOTAL EXP■NDITURl!S 

Date Last Modified 

Admlnlst•rlng Al,ency 
Statue 

05i17/18 

Puelic Sc:hools 
Ongoing 

775 775 
4,225 

5,000 

G.O. Eknfs -40,ns 14,025 2,250 24,500 4,000 3,500 ~500 ~ 5,000 5,000 

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 401775 14,025 2,250 24,500 4-000 3,500 3,500 3,800 5,000 5,000 

Appropriation FY 19 Req­
Approprialion FY 20 Reqtmt 

c.,,,,...,;,,,­_,~ 
Unena.nmed Balara, 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (SOOO.l 

4.000 Year First Appropriation 

,..3.i80 'i~ LastFY'sC<>OtEstimate 
167,'5 

14.235 

2.0,0 

FY05 
16,276 

This project will provide - modification, to specific""""' of restroom facilities. A study wa, conducted in FY 2004 to evaluate restrooms !or oil schools that 
were built or reooval!:d before 1985. Ratings were based upon visual inspections of the existing materials and fixtwes as of Augu.,t 1, 2003. Ratings also were based 
on conversations with the buildingscvices managers. principals. vire principals, and stuffs about the existing conditions of the restroom facilities. The numeric 
rating fur each school was based on an evaluatioo method using a preset number scale for the iiMt of the existing plumbing fixtures, Dcccssories, and room 
finish matcriols. In FY 20 I 0, a second round of assessments were compJeu,d. \\l1idt included a total of l lO schools. including holding facilities. BY FY 2018 oil 
I IO sclwols assessed were eompleled An FY 2019 appropriation was approved for the next phase of this project. 

® 



Roof Replacement: MCPS 
(1'788995} 

Category 
Subcategory 
Plllnntng Area 

Montgomary County Public SehOOls Date La•t Modified 
Ca.rnyvode Administering Agency 

Col.rlt,wde Statua __ ,,,,, 
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000sl 

11,000 850 10,150 1,500 2,200 1.000 1,000 

102,586 34~ 8,850 59,350 9,950 9,800 ~000 8,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES ~ 34,586 9,500 li9,IIGG'" 11,500 ~ !,llilO" 9,000 
110 I~!., /,E,,!ilfD 10\QXI -1~ 

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 
1 

G.O.Bcn!s 108,761 34,586 1,<r,& .... , .. &,789 12.000 9,000 9,000 14.000 14.000 

S"" Ald 4,825 2,094 2.731 2,731 

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 113,586 34,586 9,500 89,500 11,500 12,000 9,000 9,000 14,000 14,000 

Appop,iation FY 19 Requesl 

Appropriotian FY 20 Request 

c.-Appq,,ia ... , 

E,cpendilln/Enanaa,cas 

U-Balance 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA ($000sl 

11,500 YearFirstApp,opria1ion 

t..61X1 IO,l."dl> Last FY's Cost Estimate 
44,086 Partial Closeout Thru FY17 
34,196 NewPartialCloseout 

9,890 Total Par1ial Closeout 

FY18 

84.239 

6,653 

6,653 

'The incm,sing age of buildings has a<aled a backlog of woof< to replace mo Ii; on lheire>]1<Cled 20 yeor life cycle. Rooli; ll'O replaa,d when schools on, nol in sessioo, 
and an, scheduled during lhe summer. This is an lllUIUW requesl, funded since FY 1976. An FY 20 I 7 appropriation was approved for partial roof replac:emenlS at 
Ashburton, Broad A<res, Fallsmead, Forest Knolls. Georgian Forest, Meadow Hall, and Westbrook elementary schools; Thomas Pyle Middle School and Alben 
Einstein High Sdlool; and a full replaoomcnt at Rosa Parl<s Middle School. An FY 2018 appropriation was approved for pmtiol roof replacemenlS at Brookhaven. 
Fannland, Fo., Chapel and Green\\ood elemental)' schools: and, Wmoo Chwclim. Damoscus, and Springbrook high schools. The n:quesl also will fund full roof 
repia<emenlS at Gennantoo11. Highland View, and Poolesville elementmy schools. An FY 2019 appropriation wi,; requesled for partial roof replacemenls m 
Highland, Jackson Road, and SaJly K. Ride elemental)' sehools; Julius West Middle School; Clarksburg, Damascus, and Springbrook high schools; and, a full 
roof replacement at Shady Grove Middle Sdlool. However, lhe COW1ly COW1cil mluoed the FY 2019 appropriatinn by $4 million. Therefore, the list shown above 
will be aligned with the approved funding level for FY 2019. 

DISCLOSURES 
Expenditures will continue indefmilely. MCPS asserts that this project conforms to lhe n:quirement of relevant local pluns, as n:quiml by the Mlll)'land Ecooomic 
Growth, Resource l'rotec:lion and Planning Act. 

COORDINATION 
FY 2D19 - Salwies and Wugca: S260K. Fringe Benefits: $1201<, Woricyears: 3 FY 2020.2024 - SaJwies and Wages: SJ.3M, Fringe Benefits: $600K, 
Worlcyears: 15 


	w
	x
	y



